

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
NEWNAN DIVISION**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE
NAACP; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAYETTE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS; *et al.*,

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:11-
CV-00123-TCB**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
COUNTY DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ *ILLUSTRATIVE PLAN* COMPLIES WITH *SHAW* BECAUSE IT DOES NOT SUBORDINATE TRADITIONAL REDISTRICTING PRINCIPLES TO RACIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND CREATES A REMEDIAL DISTRICT THAT PROVIDES BLACK VOTERS WITH AN OPPORTUNITY TO ELECT A CANDIDATE OF THEIR CHOICE3

A. There Is No Dispute of Material Fact That The Split Precincts in Plaintiffs’ *Illustrative Plan* Are Not the Product of Racial Gerrymandering.....10

B. There Is No Dispute of Material Fact That Black Residents in District 5 of Plaintiffs’ *Illustrative Plan* Constitute a Community of Interest13

II. PLAINTIFFS’ IRREFUTABLE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT FAYETTE COUNTY’S BLACK COMMUNITY IS GEOGRAPHICALLY COMPACT15

 1. *The Minority Population in District 5 is Compact*16

 2. *The Illustrative Plan is Compact*19

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Askew v. City of Rome,
 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997),
reh’g denied, 136 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998).....7, 23

Bush v. Vera,
 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....7, 9, 11, 16

Chen v. City of Houston,
 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)9

Davis v. Chiles,
 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)8

Dillard v. Baldwin County Board of Education,
 686 F. Supp. 1459 (M.D. Ala. 1988)23

Easley v. Cromartie,
 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....8

Johnson v. Miller,
 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994),
aff’d, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)8, 17, 19, 20

Johnson v. Mortham,
 926 F. Supp. 1460 (N.D. Fla. 1996)17

Karcher v. Daggett,
 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....19

Larios v. Cox,
 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....9, 19, 20

League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....16, 17

Prejean v. Foster,
 83 F. App’x 5 (5th Cir. 2003)8

Shaw v. Hunt,
 861 F. Supp. 408 (E.D.N.C. 1994)8

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....3, 4, 5, 7

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....4

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....2

United States v. Village of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)12

DOCKETED CASES

Lindsey v. Fayette County Board of Commissioners,
No. 3:12-cv-00040-TCB (N.D. Ga.).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

B. Grofman, *Criteria for Districting: A Social Science Perspective*,
33 UCLA L. Rev. 85 (1985).....19

Fayette County, Georgia, Community Services: Elections & Voter Registration,
Voting Precincts, *available* at http://www.fayettecountyga.gov/elections/voting_precincts.htm (last visited Oct. 4, 2012).....11
